million square feet during the previous
cycle.

Consumer spending will support more
leasing activity as retailers expand into
new space. Vacancy is projected to end
the year at 3.0 percent, with availabil-
ity remaining above the lows reported
during the previous decade.

Construction at rates lower than his-
torical norms, in tandem with elevated
competition for available space, should
support the most substantial gains in
six years, with asking rents reaching
an average of $22.25 per square foot.

100,000

EMPLOYMENT:
Boston area employers are expected to
grow staffing counts by 3.6 percent in
2022, putting the metro within 18,000
positions of pre-pandemic employ-
ment levels. Full job recovery will
likely take place in early 2023.

2Q/22

MARKET REPORT
Retail
Boston Metro Area

will be created
JOBS

will be completed
SQ. FT.

decrease in vacancy
BASIS POINT

in asking rent

INCREASE

Sources: BLS; CoStar Group, Inc.Supply and Demand

C
om

pl
et

io
ns

/A
bs

or
pt

io
n

(M
ill

io
ns

)

Completions Vacancy Rate

Av
er

ag
e

A
sk

in
g

R
en

t p
er

 S
q.

 F
t.

Rent Trends

Sales Trends

Av
er

ag
e

Pr
ic

e
pe

r S
qu

ar
e

Fo
ot

Vacancy R
ate

-0.7

0

0.7

1.4

2.1

22*21201918
2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

Net Absorption

Average Rent Y-O-Y Percent Change

Y-O
-Y

 Percent C
hange

$20.5

$21.0

$21.5

$22.0

$22.5

22*21201918
-3%

0%

3%

6%

9%

Average Price Average Cap Rate

Average C
ap R

ate

$360

$370

$380

$390

$400

2221201918
5.5%

6.0%

6.5%

7.0%

7.5%

Employment Trends

Y-
O

-Y
 P

er
ce

nt
 C

ha
ng

e

United StatesMetro

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

22*21201918

* Forecast  Through 1Q

CONSTRUCTION

RENT

•	 After hitting a pandemic high in the first quarter of 2021, metrowide vacan-
cy ended this March at 3.2 percent.

•	 The largest vacancy increase was reported in Worcester, where the rate
of availability advanced 40 basis points as several big-box retailers exited
higher-quality space, creating room for new retail concepts.

•	 While finalizations exceeded the previous yearlong span ending in March
by 100,000 square feet, construction remains under the historical average.

•	 Headline developments of this period include Woburn Village, a 115,000-